RESOLUTION 2003-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU, FLORIDA, OKALOOSA COUNTY, REQUESTING THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION MORE AGGRESSIVELY ENFORCE THE LAWS TO CLEAN UP THE WATERS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, we are fortunate to live in a State so bountifully endowed with natural assets and feel a natural, continuing responsibility for preserving our environment by keeping it clean, healthy, and beautiful; and

WHEREAS, one of the Town's goals for preserving our environment is to provide safe, clean, and healthy waterways in the Town of Cinco Bayou; and

WHEREAS, to demonstrate the Town's commitment to accomplishing this goal, the Town is preparing to develop a water quality improvement plan; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Protection has an obligation to enforce the laws that would help clean up the water quality in our area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. As part of the Town's overall water quality improvement plan, the Town of Cinco Bayou requests that the Department of Environmental Protection enforce the laws to clean up the waters.

SECTION II. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval by the Council and signature of the Mayor.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU, FLORIDA IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 14TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2003

APPROVED:

Norman Frucci, Mayor

ATTEST:

Nell Webb, Town Manager/Clerk